
 

 

 
 

 
 
Cabinet Agenda 
 

 
Wyre Borough Council 

Date of Publication: 30 August 2022 
Please ask for : Duncan Jowitt 

Democratic Services Officer 
Tel: 01253 887608 

 
Cabinet meeting on Wednesday, 7 September 2022 at 5.00 pm 
in the Council Chamber, Civic Centre, Poulton-Le-Fylde 
  

1.   Apologies for absence 
 

 
 

2.   Declarations of interest 
 

 

 Members will disclose any pecuniary and any other significant interests 
they may have in relation to the matters to be considered at this 
meeting. 
 

 

 
3.   Confirmation of minutes 

 
(Pages 3 - 6) 

 To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the meeting of Cabinet 
held on 1 June 2022. 
 

 

 
4.   Public questions 

 
 

 To receive and respond to any questions from members of the public.  
  

Public questions for Cabinet may be submitted at any time by writing to 
Democratic Services or via email democratic.services@wyre.gov.uk. 
Public questions for this meeting must be received by noon on the 
Thursday before the meeting is held and do not need to specifically 
relate to items on this agenda. Questioners should provide their name 
and address and indicate to which Cabinet member the question is to 
be directed. 

  
The total period of time allocated for public questions will not normally 
exceed 30 minutes. 
 

 

 
5.   Local Government Ombudsman Annual Review Letter 2022 

 
(Pages 7 - 14) 

 Report of the Leader of the Council and the Corporate Director 
Communities. 
 
 
 

 

 

Public Document Pack

mailto:publicquestions@wyre.gov.uk


 

 

6.   Technical studies and update of Hillhouse Technology Enterprise 
Zone masterplan 
 

(Pages 15 - 20) 

 Report of the Resources Portfolio Holder and the Corporate Director 
Communities. 
 

 

 
7.   Variation to the Wyre Hackney Carriage Tariff 

 
(Pages 21 - 60) 

 Report of the Neighbourhood Services and Community Safety Portfolio 
Holder and Corporate Director Environment. 
 

 

 
8.   Cleveleys Town Centre Regeneration Framework 

 
(Pages 61 - 

164) 
 Report of the Planning Policy and Economic Development Portfolio 

Holder and Corporate Director Communities. 
 

 

 
9.   Exclusion of public and press 

 
 

 In accordance with Paragraph 11 of the Access to Information Rules in 
Part 4 of the Council’s Constitution, the Chief Executive has 
determined that the report submitted under item 10 of this agenda is 
“Not for Publication”. This is because it refers to “exempt information” 
as defined in Part 1 of Schedule 12A(3) of the Local Government Act, 
1972 as amended by the Local Government (Access to Information) 
Variation Order 2006, on the grounds that it contains information 
relating to the financial or business affairs of a particular person 
(including the authority holding that information) and information in 
respect of which a claim to legal professional privilege could be 
maintained in legal proceedings. 
  
If Cabinet decides to exclude the public and press for the next item, it 
will need to pass the following resolution: 
  
“Cabinet resolves to exclude the public and press from the meeting 
whilst agenda item 10 is being considered as the item refers to exempt 
information as defined in category 3 (information relating to the 
financial or business affairs of any particular person (including the 
authority holding that information)) and category 5 (information in 
respect of which a claim to legal professional privilege could be 
maintained in legal proceedings) of Part 1 of Schedule 12(a) of the 
Local Government Act 1972 as amended by the Local Government 
(Access to Information) Variation Order 2006 and the public interest in 
maintaining the exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing 
the information.” 
 

 

 
10.   Compliance with Procurement Regulations 

 
(Pages 165 - 

170) 
 Report of the Chief Executive, the Section 151 Officer and the 

Monitoring Officer.  
 

 

 



 
 

Cabinet Minutes  
 
The minutes of the Cabinet meeting of Wyre Borough Council held on Wednesday, 1 
June 2022 at the Council Chamber, Civic Centre, Poulton-Le-Fylde. 
 
 
Cabinet members present: 
Councillor David Henderson, Leader of the Council 
Councillor Roger Berry, Neighbourhood Services and Community Safety Portfolio Holder 
Councillor Lynne Bowen, Leisure, Health and Community Engagement Portfolio Holder 
Councillor Simon Bridge JP, Street Scene, Parks and Open Spaces Portfolio Holder 
Councillor Alice Collinson, Planning Policy and Economic Development Portfolio Holder 
Councillor Michael Vincent, Deputy Leader and Resources Portfolio Holder 
 
Apologies for absence: 
None 
 
Other councillors present: 
Councillor Lady D Atkins 
Councillor Rob Fail (Leader of the Opposition) 
 
Officers present: 
Garry Payne, Chief Executive 
Clare James, Corporate Director Resources and Section 151 Officer 
Marianne Unwin, Democratic Services Officer 
 
No members of the public or press attended the meeting. 
 
  
CAB.1 Declarations of interest  

 
None. 
  

CAB.2 Confirmation of minutes  
 
The minutes of the Cabinet meeting held on Wednesday 23 March 2022 were 
confirmed as a correct record. 
  

CAB.3 Public questions  
 
None. 
 
  

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



 

CAB.4 Garstang Town Centre Regeneration Framework  
 
The Planning Policy and Economic Development Portfolio Holder and the 
Corporate Director Communities submitted a report asking Cabinet to adopt 
the Garstang Town Centre Regeneration Framework (GTCRF). Councillor 
Collinson expressed her thanks to the Greater Garstang Partnership Board 
for their contributions to this piece of work.  
  
The Resources Portfolio Holder and Deputy Leader, Councillor Michael 
Vincent, echoed these thanks and highlighted that this framework would 
provide good evidence to assist with potential future funding bids.  
  
Decisions 
  
Cabinet agreed: 
  

1.    That the council adopt the GTCRF. 
  

2.    That the Head of Planning Services be authorised to make 
amendments and corrections to the GTCRF in consultation with the 
Portfolio Holder for Planning Policy and Economic Development. Such 
changes may include but are not limited to editorial corrections, 
typographical errors, changed local circumstances or investment 
opportunities.   

  
CAB.5 Exclusion of public and press  

 
The Chief Executive had determined that in accordance with Paragraph 11 of 
the Access to Information Rules in Part 4 of the Council’s Constitution, the 
report submitted under item 5 of this agenda was “Not for Publication” 
because it referred to “exempt information” as defined in Part 1 of Schedule 
12A(3) of the Local Government Act, 1972 as amended by the Local 
Government (Access to Information) Variation Order 2006, on the grounds 
that it contains information relating to the financial or business affairs of a 
particular person (including the authority holding that information). 
  
Decision 
  
Cabinet agreed that the public and press be excluded from the meeting whilst 
agenda item 7 was being considered, as it referred to exempt information as 
defined in category 3 (Information relating to the financial or business affairs 
of any particular person (including the authority holding that information) of 
Part 1 of Schedule 12(a) of the Local Government Act, 1972, as amended by 
the Local Government (Access to Information) Variation Order 2006 and the 
public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighed the public interest in 
disclosing the information. 
  

CAB.6 Update to the Disposal of Land at Bourne Hill, Thornton  
 
The Resources Portfolio Holder and Corporate Director Resources submitted 
an update report seeking Cabinet to note the revised terms of disposal for 

Page 4



 

land at Bourne Hill, Thornton previously declared surplus. Councillor Michael 
Vincent expressed his thanks to Clare James and her team for their hard work 
on this matter.  
  
Councillor Fail raised several questions regarding the timetable for the sale of 
the land at Bourne Hill and concerns about the contaminated land, to which 
he received answers. 
  
Decision 
  
Following discussions, Cabinet noted that a revised offer had been agreed 
under the delegation at 3.2 of the 16 February 2022 Cabinet report following 
completion of site investigations and the identification of contamination to 
approximately one acre of the site.  
 

The meeting started at 5.00 pm and finished at 5.12 pm. 
 
Date of Publication: 01 June 2022. 
 
Options considered but rejected 
Any alternative options that were considered but rejected, in addition to the reasons for 
the recommendations that were made, are included in the full reports. 
 
When will these decisions be implemented? 
All decisions will be put into effect five working days from the date of publication, unless a 
decision is “called-in” by any four members of the council within that period. 
 
 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

Report of: Meeting Date 

Councillor David Henderson, 
Leader of the Council, 

and Clare James, 
Corporate Director Resources 

Cabinet 7 September 2022 

 
Local Government Ombudsman Annual Review Letter 2022 

 
1. Purpose of report 

 
 1.1 

 
 

To consider the Annual Review letter from the Local Government and 
Social Care Ombudsman (LGO) for 2021/22, attached at Appendix A.  
 

2. Outcomes 
 

 2.1 
 
 
 
2.2 
 
 

Learn from the outcome of complaints made to the LGO to improve our 
services and underpin effective working relationships between the 
council and the LGO’s office. 
 
Support greater transparency and democratic scrutiny of local complaint 
handling and ensure effective local accountability of public services 

3. Recommendation 
 

 3.1 
 

That Cabinet notes the comments made by the LGO in the Annual 
Review Letter. 
 

4. Background 
 

 4.1 
 
 
 
 
 
4.2 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

This annual review provides a summary of statistics on the complaints 
made to the LGO about Wyre for the year ended 31 March 2022. The 
data that the LGO
[...]
 were due for compliance in this period 

 

 

Satisfactory remedy provided by the organisation 

  

In 100% of upheld cases we 
found the organisation had 
provided a satisfactory remedy 
before the complaint reached 
the Ombudsman.  

This compares to an average of 
20% in similar organisations. 

 

1                      
satisfactory remedy decision 

 

Statistics are based on a total of 1 

upheld decision for the period 
between 1 April 2021 to 31 March 

2022 

 

100% 

100% 

Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 
Report of: Meeting Date  

Councillor Michael 
Vincent, Resources 
Portfolio Holder and 
Marianne Hesketh, 
Corporate Director 

Communities 

Cabinet 7 September 2022 

 
Technical studies and updates to the Hillhouse Technology 

Enterprise Zone Masterplan 
 
1. Purpose of report 

 
 1.1 

 
To approve the release of funding from the Enterprise Zone Business 
Rates Growth Reserve for the commission of technical studies and to 
update the masterplan and marketing materials for the Hillhouse 
Technology Enterprise Zone (EZ). 
 

 1.2 To seek approval for exemption to the Council’s financial procedure rules 
for the procurement of consultancy services for the commission of 
technical studies and updates to the masterplan and marketing materials 
for the Hillhouse Technology EZ.  
 

2. Outcomes 
 

 2.1 
 

Use of EZ Business Rates Growth Reserve to help support delivery of the 
EZ. 
 

 2.2 
 

New detailed site information to update the masterplan and marketing 
materials and help respond informatively to investment enquiries. 
 

 2.3 
 

Data to inform Local Plan housing projections as well as estimates for 
income to the council from business rates. 
 

 2.4 
 

Support businesses to grow and prosper. 
 

3. Recommendations 
 

 3.1 Approve the release of up to £150,000 from the EZ Business Rates 
Growth Reserve (created from retained business rates on the EZ) for the 
purpose of providing funding to commission services including, but not 
limited to: 

Page 15

Agenda Item 6



 
- Undertaking a Flood Risk Assessment for the entire EZ, with the 

results used to inform the overall site layout; 
 

- Commissioning a Traffic Impact Assessment and Sustainable 
Transport Study to understand off-site traffic impact and 
sustainable transport options; 
 

- Undertaking topographic and utility capacity surveys focussing on 
the Northern sector of the EZ to provide accurate site information 
including on the utilities infrastructure; 
 

- The review and update of the masterplan – providing data to 
inform the Local Plan as well as estimates for income to the 
council from business rates; 
 

- Specialist input to support responses to major investment 
enquiries. 

 
 3.2 That the Resources Portfolio Holder delegates authority to the Corporate 

Director Communities to enter into any and all necessary documents and 
agreements to commission the required services and to make any 
funding of commissions conditional on suitable further agreement(s) 
being reached with NPL Estates (majority landowner within the EZ) and 
other land owner(s) or related companies to provide complementary 
investment, as necessary, to make full use of this investment by the 
council. 
 

 3.3 That the Resources Portfolio Holder delegates authority to the Corporate 
Director Communities to allow for the commission of services by 
Blackpool Council under the exemption to Contract Procedures contained 
within the Financial Regulations and Financial Procedure Rules as part of 
the ongoing support package provided by Blackpool Council to develop 
and promote the EZ. The exemption category being “Tenders are invited 
on behalf of any consortium or collaboration, of which the Council is a 
member, in accordance with any method adopted by that body. Where 
however, a Council officer invites tenders on behalf of the consortium the 
receipt, opening and acceptance of tenders must comply with the 
Council’s Financial Regu
[...]
ing into a contractual agreement with Blackpool 
Council, where Blackpool Council would procure and oversee the 
commission of services alongside the agreed ongoing support package. 
 
An exemption from the council’s financial regulations is therefore sought 
to allow the Corporate Director Communities to collaborate with other 
councils and to procure consultants and services in accordance with any 
method adopted by other collaborating councils, provided it complies with 
the council’s financial regulations. 
 

 5.3 As at 31 March 2022, the EZ Business Rates Growth Reserve had a 
balance of £862,635. This level of investment would represent just over 
17% of the fund. When balanced against the benefits of the investment to 
the wider business community and surrounding residential properties, this 
investment is considered to be value for money. 
 

 5.4 Commission of site documentation should support the wider development 
of the EZ in line with the Masterplan and help to fulfil the council’s 
obligations under the MoU.  
 

Financial and legal implications 

Finance 

As at 31 March 2022, the EZ Business Rates Growth 
Reserve had a balance of £862,635. It is proposed that 
the reserve funds all costs associated with updates to 
the masterplan and marketing materials including 

Page 17



reasonable fees and expenses incurred by Blackpool 
Council to a value up to £150,000. It should be noted 
that between £40,000 and £50,000 each year is 
committed to fund resources (internal and external) to 
support the EZ. If no further top-ups were made to the 
EZ Business Rates Growth Reserve, there should be 
just about sufficient funding to continue to fund this 
support for the remaining 19 years. However, it is 
expected that further investment in the EZ will prompt 
additional business rates growth and the Reserve is not 
expected to be exhausted prior to the expiration of the 
EZ. This position will be continually monitored as any 
new proposals are received. 
 

Leg
[...]
re Hackney Carriage Tariff 

 
1. Purpose of report 

 
 1.1 

 
 

To consider the recommendation from the Licensing Committee to revise 
the Hackney Carriage Table of Fares.  

2. Outcomes 
 

 2.1 
 
 

To agree to amend the table of fares for Wyre licensed Hackney 
Carriages, in accordance with the recommendation of the Licensing 
Committee (Minute 11 from Licensing Committee on 28 June 2022). 
 

3. Recommendations 
 

 3.1 
 
 

That the revised table of fares be approved and implemented from 30 
September 2022, subject to the proper consideration of any responses to 
the public notice. 
 

 3.2 
 
 

That the Senior Licensing Officer advertise the variation in accordance 
with section 65 of the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provision) Act 
1976 (Appendix 1). 
 

4. Background 
 

 4.1 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Section 65 of the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976 
allows district councils to fix the maximum rates of fares for hackney 
carriage journeys (but not for private hire vehicles which are determined 
by market forces). No time period has been set by the Act for the review 
of such fares but the council would be required to publish a notice setting 
out any variation to the existing table in at least one local newspaper 
circulating within the borough. Additionally, the council would also be 
required to display a notice, containing the specifics of the newspaper 

Page 21

Agenda Item 7



 
 
 
4.2 
 
 
 
 
 
4.3 
 
 
 
4.4 
 
 
 
 
 
4.5 
 
 

advertisement, at their main offices for a period of 14 days which would 
commence on the first day of publication.  
 
In support of the above please take note that section 10.1 of the current 
Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Licensing Policy for Wyre Council 
outlines that “The Council is responsible for setting the Hackney Carriage 
Tariff, which is a table of the maximum fares that may be charged for a 
journey”. 
 
The last variation to increase the tariff was implemented on 21 December 
2018. 
[...]

200p 

 

 
180p 

 

 
160p 

 

 
140p 

Petrol & diesel prices, pence per litre 
Daily from 28May 2012, Weekly prior 

C  120p 
Cl. 

 

100p 
 

 
80p 

 

 
60p 

'• 

 
 
 
 

 
01/01/2004 01/0112006 01/0112008 0110112010 01/0112012 0110112014 01/0112016 01101/2018 01/0112020 01/0112022 

 

-+ Petrol -+- Diesel •■ Petrol (weekly! ••  Diesel (weekly) 

Source RAC Foundabon 

.. 

P
age 47

mailto:info@racfoundation.org


T
his page is intentionally left blank



Appendix 8 – Hackney Carriage Fares League 

Tables for June 2022 

Page 49

This is a North West based comparison including some Boroughs or Districts from Cumbria and Lancashire. In order of highest position based on 2 mile journey (June 2022) - Fylde in 89, Eden DC 100, SLDC 143, Blackburn with Darwen 150, South Ribble 159, Blackpool 203, Lancaster City Council 216 and Ribble Valley in 312 of 350+ listed. 



 

Page 50



 

Page 51



 

Page 52



 

Page 53

X

X



 

Page 54



 

Page 55

X

X

X



 

Page 56



 

Page 57

X

X



 

Page 58

HERE



 

Page 59

X

X



 

Page 60



 
 

Report of: Meeting Date 
Councillor Alice Collinson, 

Planning Policy and 
Economic Development 

Portfolio Holder and 
Marianne Hesketh, Corporate 

Director Communities 

Cabinet 7 September 2022 

 
Cleveleys Town Centre Regeneration Framework 

 
1. Purpose of report 

 
 1.1 

 
 

To seek adoption of the Cleveleys Town Centre Regeneration 
Framework (CTCRF). 

2. Outcomes 
 

 2.1 
 
 

An adopted CTCRF will set strategic objectives for investment and 
sustainable development and act as an essential tool in securing grant 
funding. 
 

 2.2 An adopted CTCRF will set strategic projects, the development of which 
will be championed by the relevant Theme Lead from the Cleveleys 
Together Partnership Board. 
        

3. Recommendations 
 

 3.1 
 

That the council adopt the CTCRF. 

 3.2 
 
 
 
 
3.3 
 

That the Head of Planning and Regeneration be authorised to make 
amendments and corrections to the CTCRF. Such changes may include 
but are not limited to editorial corrections, typographical errors, changed 
local circumstances or investment opportunities. 
 
Where the revisions may alter the strategic objectives of the CTCRF, that 
the Head of Planning and Regeneration, in consultation with the Planning 
Policy and Economic Development Portfolio Holder, determine if it may 
be appropriate to carry out further proportionate stakeholder or public 
consultations on the proposed revisions.  
 

   

Page 61

Agenda Item 8



4. Background 
 

 4.1 
 
 

In recognition of the damaging impact the pandemic has had on our high 
streets, £300,000 of Covid-19 emergency grant from central government 
was set aside in the Council’s 2021/22 budget to create a one-off Town 
Centre Strategy Fund. 
 

 4.2 
 
 
 
4.3 

Monies from the fund have been used to commission the CTCRF which 
sets out a framework to guide the development of Cleveleys Town Centre 
over the next 10-15 years. 
 
Engaging with key stakeholders to ensure local support for the CTCRF 
has been established through the formation of the Cleveleys Together 
Partnership Board. The report is the culmination of a process involving 
public and stakeholder engagement, a baseline context review and the 
subsequent development and refinement of a vision, objectives and key 
strategic project interventions. 
 

5. Key issues and proposals 
 

 5.1 Representations received during the consultation with the public and 
stakeholders have been considered and where appropriate, the CTCRF 
amended. 
 

 5.2 The strategic project interventions have been categorised by themes 
which combine to form a single holistic plan. The main projects under 
each theme are as follows: 
 

  The High Street 
 

- Pedestrian Priority environment along the western end of Victoria 
Road West 

- Public realm improvements 
- A new indoor artisan market 

 
  Heritage and Culture 

 
- Reboot the ‘Mythic Coast story 
- An outdoor activity/environment centre 
- A new town centre or seafront hotel 
- Beach huts 
- A signature arts event, and review of the events calendar 

 
  Transport and Linkage 

 
- Cleveleys Mobility Hub, with an overarching Transport Study 
- Walking and Cycling Improvements Strategy 

 
  

Page 62



  Community, Health and Wellbeing 
 

- A multi-purpose space for community use 
- Community capacity building 
- Establish a carers’ support group 
- Make Cleveleys a more accessible town 
- Promote opportunities for social prescribing 

 
  Residential 

 
- A housing capacity assessment 
- Town centre development 

 
Sustainability and Low Carbon 
 

- A Low Carbon Development Strategy 
- Community Energy Trust 
- Electric Vehicle Charging Strategy 

 
  Digital Technology, Education and Skills 

 
- Development of a Smart Place Strategy 
- Improving digital connectivity 

 
  Business and Economy 

 
- Promote links with Hillhouse Enterprise Zone 
- A business incubator space 

   
 5.3 

 
 
 
 
 
5.4 

From time to time there may be a need to make minor editorial 
amendments, corrections and updates to the CTCRF strategic projects to 
ensure that the framework reflects changes in local priorities, funding or 
investment opportunities. It is proposed that these be delegated to the 
Head of Planning and Regeneration. 
 
Where the revisions may alter the strategic objectives, it may be 
appropriate to carry out further proportionate stakeholder or public 
consultations on the proposed revisions. This will be at the discretion of 
the Head of Planning and Regeneration in consultation with the Portfolio 
Holder for Planning Policy and Economic Development. 

 

Financial and legal implications 

Finance 

There are no direct financial implications arising from this 
report. Should any further public consultation be required, 
the cost will be met from the existing Town Centre 
Strategy Fund revenue budget. 

Legal There are no direct legal implications arising from this 
report. 

 

[...]
an action plan for the 
regeneration of the town centre beginning with the remodelling of 
its market offer and environmental improvements around it. 

Other initiatives included Town Centre Loans – Trafford Council 
set up an initiative where businesses could borrow up to 
£20,000 to set up in Altrincham. The loan could be applied for by 
anyone who will bring a vacant ground floor premises back into 
use. Since 2013, in excess of 20 loans have been awarded in 
Altrincham, to the value of several hundred thousand pounds. 

In 2015 Altrincham Forward was dissolved and a town centre 
BID set up – ‘’Altrincham Unlimited’’ with a five-year remit and 
professional staff including a BID Business Manager. This was 
subsequently re-balloted and renewed in 2020.

 

P
age 162



P
age 163



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 165

Agenda Item 10
By virtue of paragraph(s) 2, 3, 5 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Confirmation of minutes
	5 Local Government Ombudsman Annual Review Letter 2022
	LGO Annual Review Letter 2021 22 Appendix A

	6 Technical studies and update of Hillhouse Technology Enterprise Zone masterplan
	7 Variation to the Wyre Hackney Carriage Tariff
	Appendix 1 - Gazette Tariff Advert For 2022
	VARIATION IN HACKNEY CARRIAGE FARES

	Appendix 2 - Current Wyre table of fares
	Tariff 1 Tariff 2
	(a) Mileage
	(b) Waiting time Tariff 1 Tariff 2
	(c) Extra charges
	(No charge for guide, hearing or other assistance dogs)
	(d) Fuel surcharge
	Passengers may be asked to pay an estimated amount (£’s) in advance of a journey. If you don’t pay you may be refused travel.
	Director of Health and Wellbeing, Wyre Council, Civic Centre,

	Hackney Carriage
	Fares

	Appendix 3 - Comparison of existing tariff against proposed change
	Appendix 4 - Wyre Council Taxi Tariff Consultation letter 2022
	Appendix 5 - Results of the consultation process.
	Appendix 6  - Othe

Minutes of the meeting


 
 

Cabinet Minutes  
 
The minutes of the Cabinet meeting of Wyre Borough Council held on Wednesday, 7 
September 2022 in the Council Chamber, Civic Centre, Poulton-Le-Fylde. 
 
 
Cabinet members present: 
Councillor David Henderson, Leader of the Council 
Councillor Roger Berry, Neighbourhood Services and Community Safety Portfolio Holder 
Councillor Lynne Bowen, Leisure, Health and Community Engagement Portfolio Holder 
Councillor Simon Bridge JP, Street Scene, Parks and Open Spaces Portfolio Holder 
Councillor Alice Collinson, Planning Policy and Economic Development Portfolio Holder 
Councillor Michael Vincent, Deputy Leader and Resources Portfolio Holder 
 
Apologies for absence: 
None 
 
Other councillors present: 
Councillor David Walmsley 
 
Officers present: 
Mark Billington, Corporate Director Environment 
Clare James, Corporate Director Resources and Section 151 Officer 
Mary Grimshaw, Legal Services Manager and Monitoring Officer 
Karen McLellan, Audit and Risk Manager (and Chief Internal Auditor) 
Patrick Cantley, Senior Licensing Officer 
Duncan Jowitt, Democratic Services Officer 
 
No members of the public or press attended the meeting. 
 
  
CAB.7 Declarations of interest  

 
Councillor Michael Vincent declared that one of his disclosable pecuniary 
interests was a business located in Cleveleys Town Centre, which could be 
indirectly affected by item 8 - Cleveleys Town Centre Regeneration 
Framework - and did not participate in the discussion.  

  
  

CAB.8 Confirmation of minutes  
 
The minutes of the Cabinet meeting of 1 June 2022 were confirmed as a 
correct record. 



 

  
CAB.9 Public questions  

 
None 
  

CAB.10 Local Government Ombudsman Annual Review Letter 2022  
 
The Leader of the Council and the Corporate Director Resources asked 
Cabinet to consider the Annual Review letter from the Local Government and 
Social Care Ombudsman (LGO) for 2021/22, attached at Appendix A of the 
report. 
  
Decision 
  
Cabinet noted the comments made by the LGO in the Annual Review Letter. 
  

CAB.11 Technical studies and update of Hillhouse Technology Enterprise Zone 
masterplan  
 
The Resources Portfolio Holder and Corporate Director Communities 
submitted a report seeking approval for 
  

         the release of funding from the Enterprise Zone Business Rates 
Growth Reserve for the commission of technical studies and to update 
the masterplan and marketing materials for the Hillhouse Technology 
Enterprise Zone (EZ). 

         exemption to the Council’s financial procedure rules for the 
procurement of consultancy services for the commission of technical 
studies and updates to the masterplan and marketing materials for the 
Hillhouse Technology EZ. 

  
Decisions 
  
Cabinet approved the release of up to £150,000 from the EZ Business Rates 
Growth Reserve (created from retained business rates on the EZ) for the 
purpose of providing funding to commission services including, but not limited 
to:  
  

         Undertaking a Flood Risk Assessment for the entire EZ, with the 
results used to inform the overall site layout; 

         Commissioning a Traffic Impact Assessment and Sustainable 
Transport Study to understand off-site traffic impact and sustainable 
transport options; 

         Undertaking topographic and utility capacity surveys focussing on the 
Northern sector of the EZ to provide accurate site information including 
on the utilities infrastructure;  

         The review and update of the masterplan – providing data to inform 
the Local Plan as well as estimates for income to the council from 
business rates; 

         Specialist input to support responses to major investment enquiries.  
  



 

The Resources Portfolio Holder delegated authority to the Corporate Director 
Communities to enter into any and all necessary documents and agreements 
to commission the required services and to make any funding of commissions 
conditional on suitable further agreement(s) being reached with NPL Estates 
(majority landowner within the EZ) and other land owner(s) or related 
companies to provide complementary investment, as necessary, to make full 
use of this investment by the council.  
  
The Resources Portfolio Holder delegated authority to the Corporate Director 
Communities to allow for the commission of services by Blackpool Council 
under the exemption to Contract Procedures contained within the Financial 
Regulations and Financial Procedure Rules as part of the ongoing support 
package provided by Blackpool Council to develop and promote the EZ. The 
exemption category being “Tenders are invited on behalf of any consortium or 
collaboration, of which the Council is a member, in accordance with any 
method adopted by that body. Where however, a Council officer invites 
tenders on behalf of the consortium the receipt, opening and acceptance of 
tenders must comply with the Council’s Financial Regulations and Financial 
Procedure Rules or any overriding legislation”. 
  

CAB.12 Variation to the Wyre Hackney Carriage Tariff  
 
The Neighbourhood Services and Community Safety Portfolio Holder and 
Corporate Director Environment submitted a report asking Cabinet to consider 
the recommendation from the Licensing Committee to revise the Hackney 
Carriage Table of Fares. The Deputy Leader asked for Section e) of the 
proposal relating to fuel surcharge to be amended from “If the cost of diesel 
reaches £l.80 per litre or higher” to “If the cost of diesel is £l.80 per litre or 
higher.” 
  
Decisions 
  
Cabinet agreed that subject to the minor amendment as set out above, 
  
  

       the revised table of fares be approved and implemented from 30 
September 2022, subject to the proper consideration of any responses 
to the public notice  

       the Senior Licensing Officer advertise the variation in accordance with 
section 65 of the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provision) Act 
1976 (Appendix 1 of the report). 

  
CAB.13 Cleveleys Town Centre Regeneration Framework  

 
The Planning Policy and Economic Development Portfolio Holder and 
Corporate Director Communities submitted a report seeking adoption of the 
Cleveleys Town Centre Regeneration Framework (CTCRF). 
  
Cabinet thanked Mark Fenton for his work on the development of the 
framework. 
  



 

Decisions 
  
Cabinet agreed that  
  

         the council adopt the CTCRF. 
         the Head of Planning and Regeneration be authorised to make 

amendments and corrections to the CTCRF. Such changes to include 
but not be limited to editorial corrections, typographical errors, changed 
local circumstances or investment opportunities. 

         where the revisions may alter the strategic objectives of the CTCRF, 
the Head of Planning and Regeneration, in consultation with the 
Planning Policy and Economic Development Portfolio Holder, 
determine if it may be appropriate to carry out further proportionate 
stakeholder or public consultations on the proposed revisions. 

  
CAB.14 Exclusion of public and press  

 
In accordance with Paragraph 11 of the Access to Information Rules in Part 4 
of the Council’s Constitution, the Chief Executive determined that the report 
submitted under item 10 of the agenda was “Not for Publication” because it 
referred to “exempt information” as defined in Part 1 of Schedule 12A(3) of 
the Local Government Act, 1972 as amended by the Local Government 
(Access to Information) Variation Order 2006. This was on the grounds that it 
contained information relating to the financial or business affairs of a 
particular person (including the authority holding that information) and 
information in respect of which a claim to legal professional privilege could be 
maintained in legal proceedings.  
  
Cabinet decided to exclude the public and press for the item, and passed the 
following resolution:  
  
“Cabinet resolves to exclude the public and press from the meeting whilst 
agenda item 10 is being considered as the item refers to exempt information 
as defined in category 3 (information relating to the financial or business 
affairs of any particular person (including the authority holding that 
information)) and category 5 (information in respect of which a claim to legal 
professional privilege could be maintained in legal proceedings) of Part 1 of 
Schedule 12(a) of the Local Government Act 1972 as amended by the Local 
Government (Access to Information) Variation Order 2006 and the public 
interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information.” 
  

CAB.15 Compliance with Procurement Regulations  
 
The Chief Executive, Corporate Director Resources (and Section 151 Officer) 
and Legal Services Manager (and Monitoring Officer) submitted a report to 
formally inform the Executive of an incidence of non-compliance to 
procurement regulations under the Contract Procedure Rules in the Council’s 
Constitution and the remedial action taken. 
 
  



 

Decision 
  
Cabinet noted  
  

         the details included in the report on the recent breach to Contract 
Procedure Rules under the Council’s Constitution and Public Contract 
Regulations 2015. 
  

         the remedial action taken. 
 

The meeting started at 5.00 pm and finished at 5.09 pm. 
 
Date of Publication: 8 September 2022 
 
Options considered but rejected 
Any alternative options that were considered but rejected, in addition to the reasons for 
the recommendations that were made, are included in the full reports. 
 
When will these decisions be implemented? 
All decisions will be put into effect five working days from the date of publication, unless a 
decision is “called-in” by any four members of the council within that period. 
 
 


